

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA RESOLUTION HONORING AND COMMENDING



**WHEREAS**, **Sophia Layne** was elected to the Board of Trustees of the Cabrillo Unified School District in 2015, serving the families of Half Moon Bay and the mid-coast; and

**WHEREAS**, **Sophia Layne** has continuously represented the best interests of the students within the Cabrillo Unified School District, and represented the interests of the District at many School Board Conferences as a delegate and voting member; and

**WHEREAS**, **Sophia Layne** has successfully implemented many innovative programs at Cabrillo Unified School District, including early childhood education, dual enrollment with Community Colleges and restorative practices, as well as been a strong advocate for equal school funding; and

**WHEREAS**, **Sophia Layne** enhanced the quality of life for residents, students and their families through her leadership and vision on the Cabrillo Unified School District Board of Trustees from 2016-2024; and

**WHEREAS**, **Sophia Layne** was instrumental in the Cabrillo Unified School District being recognized for environmental literacy and sustainability work as a designated 2023 California Green Ribbon School District Sustainability Honoree, and contributed to the passage of bonds and parcel taxes, developing the first ever strategic plan for Cabrillo Unified School District; and

**WHEREAS**, **Sophia Layne** has advocated for the needs and best interests of the Cabrillo Unified School District and the families at all levels of the government, including County, State and Federal, and leaves the District in a better position because of her numerous contributions and leadership.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, hereby honors and commends **Sophia Layne** for her public service and contributions to the people of San Mateo County and expresses sincere congratulations and appreciation for the numerous achievements of Sophia on the Cabrillo Unified School District School Board of Trustees.

Dated: December 12, 2024

Supervisors:

Warren Slocum, President

Dave Pine

Noelia Corzo

Ray Mueller

David J. Canepa

Attest: Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors